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I. DEFINITIONS 

“Agency” is the City of Salem Urban Renewal Agency created under ORS 457.035 

and 457.045. 

“Affordable Housing” is housing that is available to residents earning an average of 

80 percent or less than the Area Median Income (AMI). It assumes housing is 

available to residents at a range of incomes, at or below 80 percent of AMI.   

“Assessed value” means the total assessed value as of real, personal, utility and 

manufactured structures assessed value as determined by the county assessor.  

“Blight” is defined in ORS 457.010(1)(A-E) and identified in the ordinance adopting 

an urban renewal or TIF District plan.  

“City” means the City of Salem, Oregon.  

“City Council” or “Council” means the Salem City Council. 

“Comprehensive Plan” means the City of Salem Comprehensive Plan and its 

implementing ordinances, policies, and standards.  

“County” means Marion County, Oregon.  

“Fiscal Year” means the year commencing on July 1 and closing on June 30. 

“Fiscal Year End” or “Fiscal Year Ending” means the year that the fiscal year ends. 

“Frozen base” means the total assessed value including all real, personal, 

manufactured, and utility values within a TIF District area at the time of adoption. 

The county assessor certifies the assessed value after the adoption of a TIF District 

plan.   

“Increment”, “Tax increment”, “tax increment financing” or TIF” means that part of 

the assessed value of a taxing district attributable to any increase in the assessed 

value of the property located in a TIF District area, or portion thereof, over the 

assessed value specified in the certified statement. 

“Maximum Indebtedness” means the amount of the principal of indebtedness 

included in a plan pursuant to ORS 457.190 and does not include indebtedness 

incurred to refund or refinance existing indebtedness. 

“ORS” means the Oregon Revised Statutes and specifically Chapter 457, which 

relates to urban renewal and tax increment financing.  

“Plan” or “TIF District Plan” means the official plan for the TIF District pursuant to 

ORS 457. 
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“Plan Area” or “TIF District Area” means a blighted area included in a TIF District 

Plan or an area included in a TIF District plan under ORS 457.160. 

“Project(s)” or “TIF District Project(s)” means any work or undertaking carried out 

under the Jory Apartments TIF District Plan. 

“Report Accompanying Jory Apartments TIF District” or “Report” means the official 

report that accompanies the Jory Apartments TIF District Plan pursuant to ORS 

457.085(3).  

“Revenue sharing” means sharing tax increment proceeds as defined in ORS 

457.470. 

the funds that are associated with the division of taxes accomplished through the 

adoption of a TIF District plan.  

“Strategic Plan” means the City of Salem Strategic Plan adopted in 2017.  

“Tax increment finance district” or “TIF District” means a blighted area included in 

an urban renewal plan. 

“TIF District Area” means a blighted area included in a TIF District Plan or an area 

included in a TIF District plan under ORS 457.160. 

“TIF District Plan” means a plan, as it exists or is changed or modified from time to 

time, for one or more TIF District areas, as provided in ORS 457.  

“Tax increment revenues” means the funds allocated by the assessor to a TIF District 

area due to increases in assessed value over the frozen base within the area. 

“TSP” is the City of Salem Transportation System Plan.  

“Urban Renewal” means the statutory authority provided in ORS 457. In this Plan it 

is synonymous with TIF District.  

“URA” means urban renewal area and in this document refers to the urban renewal 

areas that exist in the City of Salem.   
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II. INTRODUCTION 

The Report on the Jory Apartments TIF District Plan (“Report”) contains background 

information and project details that pertain to the Jory Apartments TIF District Plan 

(“Plan”). The Report is not a legal part of the Plan but is intended to provide public 

information and support the findings made by the Salem City Council (“City Council”) 

as part of the approval of the Plan. 

The Report provides the analysis required to meet the standards of ORS 457.085(3), 

including financial feasibility. The Report accompanying the Plan contains the 

information required by ORS 457.085, including:  

 A description of the physical, social, and economic conditions in the 

area;(ORS 457.085(3)(a)) 

 Expected impact of the Plan, including fiscal impact in light of increased 

services; (ORS 457.085(3)(a)) 

 Reasons for selection of the area; (ORS 457.085(3)(b)) 

 The relationship between each project to be undertaken and the existing 

conditions; (ORS 457.085(3)(c)) 

 The estimated total cost of each project and the source of funds to pay such 

costs; (ORS 457.085(3)(d)) 

 The estimated completion date of each project; (ORS 457.085(3)(e)) 

 The estimated amount of funds required in the area and the anticipated year 

in which the debt will be retired; (ORS 457.085(3)(f)) 

 A financial analysis of the Plan; (ORS 457.085(3)(g)) 

 A fiscal impact statement that estimates the impact of tax increment financing 

upon all entities levying taxes upon property in the urban renewal area; (ORS 

457.085(3)(h)) and 

 A relocation report. (ORS 457.085(3)(i)) 
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The relationship of the sections of the Report and the ORS 457.085 requirements is 

shown in Table 1. The specific reference in the table below is the section of this Report 

that most addresses the statutory reference. There may be other sections of the Report 

that also address the statute.  

Table 1 - Statutory References 

Statutory Requirement  

Report 

Section  

ORS 457.085(3)(a) X, VIII 

ORS 457.085(3)(b) XI 

ORS 457.085(3)(c) II 

ORS 457.085(3)(d) III 

ORS 457.085(3)(e) VI 

ORS 457.085(3)(f) IV,V 

ORS 457.085(3)(g) IV,V 

ORS 457.085(3)(h) VIII 

ORS 457.085(3)(i) XII 

 

The Report provides guidance on how the Plan might be implemented. As the Salem 

Urban Renewal Agency (“Agency”) reviews revenues and potential projects each year, 

it has the authority to adjust the implementation assumptions in this Report. The 

Agency may allocate budgets differently, adjust the timing of the projects and make 

other adjustments to the financials as determined by the Agency. The Agency may also 

make changes as allowed in the Amendments section of the Plan. These adjustments 

must stay within the confines of the overall maximum indebtedness of the Plan. 
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Figure 1 –  Jory Apartments TIF District Area Boundary 
 

  
Source: City of Salem
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II.       THE PROJECTS IN THE AREA AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TIF 

DISTRICT PROJECTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE TIF 

DISTRICT 

The projects identified for the Jory Apartments TIF District Area (“Plan Area”) are 

described below, including how they relate to the existing conditions in the Plan 

Area.  

A. Developer Incentives  

The Agency may provide incentives to developers for the development of affordable 

housing units in the Plan Area. This will be completed through a development 

agreement with the developer, builder or property owner that stipulates the amount 

and timing of the development and the amount and timing of the incentive. These 

incentives will be a rebate of a portion of property taxes paid. 

Agency/City of Salem (“City”) staff will conduct pre-development meetings with the 

developer, builder or property owner to identify the unique financing needs of the 

site. Staff will recommend a financing package to the Agency that will contain 

recommendations on the appropriate length of incentive through negotiations with 

the developer/builder/property owner for the development of the housing units. The 

Agency will approve the incentives and the ultimate signing of a development 

agreement containing those incentives and a commitment by the 

developer/builder/property owner for the production of the housing units. 

A guideline for the amount of incentive is established in the Report accompanying 

the Plan. This is a guideline only, balancing the needs for administration, incentives, 

and infrastructure needs.   

Existing Conditions: The property is currently undeveloped and in public 

ownership. There are transportation deficiencies as identified in Section X of 

this Report. There is a lack of affordable housing in Salem1 and this project 

will increase the supply of affordable housing.  

B. Administration  

The Agency may provide administration of the Plan including but not limited to 

staff support, legal counsel assistance, review of annual payments, financial 

statements, budget preparation and annual reports pursuant to ORS 457.460. 

                                                 

1 Salem Strategic Plan Fall 2017, p.10.  
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Existing Conditions: Since there is not a Plan, there are no existing dollars 

allocated to administration of the Plan.  

A table showing the projects and total estimated costs is shown in Table 2. The total 

costs are estimated based on the projected future assessed value of the project.  

III.      THE ESTIMATED TOTAL COST OF EACH PROJECT AND THE 

SOURCES OF MONEYS TO PAY SUCH COSTS   

The total cost estimates for the projects are shown in Table 2 below. These are all 

estimates acknowledging that these project activities must fit within the maximum 

indebtedness.  These costs are shown in nominal, year of expenditure (YOE) dollars, 

and are equal to the maximum indebtedness of $20,725,125. The estimated project 

costs assume a 97% rebate to the developer and 3% to the Agency for administration 

of the Plan.  

The Agency will be able to review and update fund expenditures and allocations on 

an annual basis when the annual budget is prepared.  

Table 2 - Estimated Cost of Each Project 

Project  Estimated Cost  Percentage of Total  

Developer Incentives  $ 20,103,371 97% 

Administration  $       621,754  3% 

TOTAL  $ 20,725,125  100% 
Source: City of Salem and Tiberius Solutions  

IV.     FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE PLAN 

The estimated tax increment revenues through fiscal year ending (“FYE”) 2063 are 

calculated based on projections of the growth in assessed value of new development 

within the District and the consolidated tax rate that will apply in the TIF District. 
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Table 3  shows the incremental assessed value, tax rates, and tax increment revenues 

each year, adjusted for discounts, delinquencies, truncation loss, and receipt of 

delinquent taxes from prior years. In Oregon, when the full amount of the property 

tax bill is paid by November 15, the tax payer gets a 3 percent discount. If the tax 

payer pays two thirds of the tax by November 15, they get a 2 percent discount. To 

get a discount on the current year’s tax bill, all delinquent taxes, penalty, and 

interest must first be paid in full.2 

The first year of tax increment collections is anticipated to be FYE 2023. Gross  tax 

increment financing (TIF)3 is calculated by multiplying the tax rate times the excess 

value used. Excess value is the increased assessed value over the frozen base. The 

tax rate is expressed per thousand dollars of assessed value, so the calculation is “tax 

rate times excess value used divided by one thousand.”

                                                 

2 www.oregon.gov/dor, Property Tax Payment Procedure 

3 TIF is also used to signify tax increment revenues  

http://www.oregon.gov/dor


 

9 Report on Jory Apartments TIF District Plan 

 

Table 3a - Projected Incremental Assessed Value, Tax Rates, and Tax Increment Revenues 

 
Source: Tiberius Solutions

FYE Total AV Frozen Base Increment

Increment 

Not Used

Increment 

Used Tax Rate Gross TIF Net TIF Admin Cost Rebate

2022 -$                    -$                   -$                    -$                 -$                    15.2430$           -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                    

2023 17,818,979$      -$                   17,818,979$      -$                 17,818,979$      15.2430$           271,615$           263,466$           7,904$             255,562$           

2024 18,353,549$      -$                   18,353,549$      -$                 18,353,549$      15.2430$           279,763$           271,370$           8,141$             263,229$           

2025 18,904,155$      -$                   18,904,155$      -$                 18,904,155$      15.2430$           288,156$           279,511$           8,385$             271,126$           

2026 19,471,280$      -$                   19,471,280$      -$                 19,471,280$      15.2430$           296,801$           287,897$           8,637$             279,260$           

2027 20,055,418$      -$                   20,055,418$      -$                 20,055,418$      15.2430$           305,705$           296,534$           8,896$             287,638$           

2028 20,657,081$      -$                   20,657,081$      -$                 20,657,081$      15.2430$           314,876$           305,430$           9,163$             296,267$           

2029 21,276,793$      -$                   21,276,793$      -$                 21,276,793$      15.2430$           324,322$           314,593$           9,438$             305,155$           

2030 21,915,097$      -$                   21,915,097$      -$                 21,915,097$      15.2430$           334,052$           324,030$           9,721$             314,309$           

2031 22,572,550$      -$                   22,572,550$      -$                 22,572,550$      15.2430$           344,073$           333,751$           10,013$           323,739$           

2032 23,249,726$      -$                   23,249,726$      -$                 23,249,726$      15.2430$           354,396$           343,764$           10,313$           333,451$           

2033 23,947,218$      -$                   23,947,218$      -$                 23,947,218$      15.2430$           365,027$           354,077$           10,622$           343,454$           

2034 24,665,635$      -$                   24,665,635$      -$                 24,665,635$      15.2430$           375,978$           364,699$           10,941$           353,758$           

2035 25,405,604$      -$                   25,405,604$      -$                 25,405,604$      15.2430$           387,258$           375,640$           11,269$           364,371$           

2036 26,167,772$      -$                   26,167,772$      -$                 26,167,772$      15.2430$           398,875$           386,909$           11,607$           375,302$           

2037 26,952,805$      -$                   26,952,805$      -$                 26,952,805$      15.2430$           410,842$           398,516$           11,955$           386,561$           

2038 27,761,389$      -$                   27,761,389$      -$                 27,761,389$      15.2430$           423,167$           410,472$           12,314$           398,158$           

2039 28,594,231$      -$                   28,594,231$      -$                 28,594,231$      15.2430$           435,862$           422,786$           12,684$           410,102$           

2040 29,452,058$      -$                   29,452,058$      -$                 29,452,058$      15.2430$           448,938$           435,470$           13,064$           422,406$           

2041 30,335,620$      -$                   30,335,620$      -$                 30,335,620$      15.2430$           462,406$           448,534$           13,456$           435,078$           

2042 31,245,688$      -$                   31,245,688$      -$                 31,245,688$      15.2430$           476,278$           461,990$           13,860$           448,130$           

2043 32,183,059$      -$                   32,183,059$      -$                 32,183,059$      15.2430$           490,566$           475,849$           14,275$           461,574$           

2044 33,148,551$      -$                   33,148,551$      -$                 33,148,551$      15.2430$           505,283$           490,125$           14,704$           475,421$           
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Table 4b - Projected Incremental Assessed Value, Tax Rates, and Tax Increment Revenues 

 
Source: Tiberius Solutions

FYE Total AV Frozen Base Increment

Increment 

Not Used

Increment 

Used Tax Rate Gross TIF Net TIF Admin Cost Rebate2022 -$                    -$                   -$                    -$                 -$                    15.2430$           -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                    

2045 34,143,007$      -$                   34,143,007$      -$                 34,143,007$      15.2430$           520,442$           504,829$           15,145$           489,684$           

2046 35,167,297$      -$                   35,167,297$      -$                 35,167,297$      15.2430$           536,055$           519,973$           15,599$           504,374$           

2047 36,222,316$      -$                   36,222,316$      -$                 36,222,316$      15.2430$           552,137$           535,573$           16,067$           519,505$           

2048 37,308,986$      -$                   37,308,986$      -$                 37,308,986$      15.2430$           568,701$           551,640$           16,549$           535,091$           

2049 38,428,255$      -$                   38,428,255$      -$                 38,428,255$      15.2430$           585,762$           568,189$           17,046$           551,143$           

2050 39,581,103$      -$                   39,581,103$      -$                 39,581,103$      15.2430$           603,335$           585,235$           17,557$           567,678$           

2051 40,768,536$      -$                   40,768,536$      -$                 40,768,536$      15.2430$           621,435$           602,792$           18,084$           584,708$           

2052 41,991,592$      -$                   41,991,592$      -$                 41,991,592$      15.2430$           640,078$           620,876$           18,626$           602,249$           

2053 43,251,340$      -$                   43,251,340$      -$                 43,251,340$      15.2430$           659,280$           639,502$           19,185$           620,317$           

2054 44,548,880$      -$                   44,548,880$      -$                 44,548,880$      15.2430$           679,059$           658,687$           19,761$           638,926$           

2055 45,885,347$      -$                   45,885,347$      -$                 45,885,347$      15.2430$           699,430$           678,447$           20,353$           658,094$           

2056 47,261,907$      -$                   47,261,907$      -$                 47,261,907$      15.2430$           720,413$           698,801$           20,964$           677,837$           

2057 48,679,764$      -$                   48,679,764$      -$                 48,679,764$      15.2430$           742,026$           719,765$           21,593$           698,172$           

2058 50,140,157$      -$                   50,140,157$      -$                 50,140,157$      15.2430$           764,286$           741,358$           22,241$           719,117$           

